ORDINANCE NO. ORD-07-0023

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY
OF LONG BEACH AMENDING THE LONG BEACH MUNICIPAL
CODE BY AMENDING SUBSECTION K OF SECTION 16.16.010
RELATED TO THE OVERNIGHT PARKING PROGRAM

The City Council of the City of Long Beach ordains as follows:

Section. 1. Subsection K of Section 16.16.010 of the Long Beach Municipal Code is amended to read as follows:

K. Remain or stay, or store personal belongings, between the hours of ten o'clock (10:00) P.M. and one hour before sunrise at any public park, public beach, public building or enclosure or public amphitheater or plaza. However, the Director of Parks, Recreation and Marine, in consultation with the Chief of Police, is authorized to alter hours of closing temporarily at any public park, public beach, beach and marina parking lot, public building or enclosure, or public amphitheater or plaza in the interest of public safety, health, or welfare, and no person shall remain or stay while any of the foregoing facilities are closed by the director. This subsection shall not apply to any person attending an activity, program, concession or special event, or the parking of a vehicle overnight, for which a city permit has been issued;

Section 2: The City Clerk shall certify to the passage of this Ordinance by the City Council and cause it to be posted in three conspicuous places in the City of Long Beach, and it shall take effect on the thirty-first day after it is approved by the Mayor.

I hereby certify that t he foregoing Ordinance was adopted by the City Council of			
the City of Long Beach at its meeting of May 15, 2007, by the following vote:			
	Ayes:	Councilmembers:	B. Lowenthal, S. Lowenthal,
			DeLong, Schipske, Gabelich,
			Lerch.
	Noes:	Councilmembers:	None.
	Absent:	Councilmembers:	O'Donnell, Reyes Uranga.
			City Clerk
		, _	21 A
Approved: 5/18/07			When forces
			Mayor //

GJA:lm 5/8/07 07-01660